Such notice shall specify the reasons for not 
granting the successor franchise. 

ARTICLE 2:  INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE 

2.1  Initial Franchise Fee 

In consideration of the execution of this Agreement by Franchisor, Franchisee agrees to pay Franchisor an 
Initial Franchise Fee of thirty-nine thousand and no/100 dollars ($39,000). The Initial Franchise Fee is payable 
in immediately available funds upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement and is deemed fully earned by 
Franchisor upon receipt. The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstances. 

ARTICLE 3:

[...]

Franchisee may not engage in any barter or exchange transactions or “grey marketing” (i.e. or 
buying or selling our Proprietary Products or services outside of the channels of distribution we authorize). 

ARTICLE 6:  DUTIES OF FRANCHISEE 

6.1 Commencement of Operations 

A. Franchisee shall commence the operation of its Studio within three hundred sixty five (365) 
days of the date from execution of this Agreement by Franchisor and no later than seven (7) days after the 
receipt of Franchisors written approval to open as provided below. 

B. Before commencing operations, Franchisee agrees to fulfill all the pre-opening obligations